504679247 12/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4725969

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA				
		Name	Ex	ecution Date	
HUA-WEI INVESTMEN	T MANAGEME	INT CONSULTING INC.	11/1	7/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Name:	KNERON, IN	ON, INC.			
Street Address:	6725 MESA	MESA RIDGE ROAD, SUITE 102			
City:	SAN DIEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFORNI	٩			
Postal Code:	92121				
PROPERTY NUMBERS					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	1515				
Application Number:	1518	2616			
Application Number:	1524	3907			
Application Number:	1524	2610			
CORRESPONDENCE		827-8185			
Fax Number:	(312)	827-8185 e-mail address first; if that is u	ınsuccessful, it w	ill be sent	
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	(312) De sent to the provided; if th	e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be s		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email:	(312) De sent to the provided; if tl valeri	e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	(312) De sent to the provided; if ti valeri K&L	e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(312) De sent to the provided; if th valeri K&L (P.O.	e-mail address first; if that is unat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP BOX 1135		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(312) pe sent to the provided; if th valeri K&L P.O. CHIC	e-mail address first; if that is unative to the second sec		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(312) De sent to the provided; if th valeri K&L P.O. CHIC UMBER:	e-mail address first; if that is unat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP BOX 1135 CAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	(312) De sent to the provided; if th valeri K&L P.O. CHIC UMBER:	e-mail address first; if that is unat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP BOX 1135 CAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135 4252685-99999 DONALD E. BINGHAM		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	(312) De sent to the provided; if th valeri K&L P.O. CHIC UMBER:	e-mail address first; if that is unat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP BOX 1135 AGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135 4252685-99999 DONALD E. BINGHAM /Donald E. Bingham/		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(312) De sent to the provided; if th valeri K&L P.O. CHIC UMBER:	e-mail address first; if that is unat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP BOX 1135 CAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135 4252685-99999 DONALD E. BINGHAM		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	(312) provided; if the valeri K&L (P.O. CHIC UMBER:	e-mail address first; if that is unat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP BOX 1135 AGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135 4252685-99999 DONALD E. BINGHAM /Donald E. Bingham/		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=patent release#p	(312) provided; if the valeri K&L (P.O. CHIC UMBER:	e-mail address first; if that is unat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP BOX 1135 AGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135 4252685-99999 DONALD E. BINGHAM /Donald E. Bingham/		ill be sent	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	(312) provided; if the valeri K&L (P.O. CHIC UMBER: umBER:	e-mail address first; if that is unat is unsuccessful, it will be s ie.swanson@klgates.com GATES LLP BOX 1135 AGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135 4252685-99999 DONALD E. BINGHAM /Donald E. Bingham/		ill be sent	

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made and effective as of November 17, 2017 and granted by HUA-WEI INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CONSULTING INC. (the "Lender"), in favor of KNERON, INC. (the "Grantor"), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement dated as of March 7, 2017 (the "Loan Agreement") between the Grantor and the Lender, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Lender that certain Patent Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and the Lender dated as of October 11, 2017 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Lender a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 043945, Frame 0837 on October 25, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Lender enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Lender may have in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby states as follows:

<u>1.</u> <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Lender, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all night, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following property owned by the Grantor (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

 the patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions, and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");

(ii) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;

(iii) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(iv) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right, but no obligation, to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

301269955 v2

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

301269955 v2

PATENT REEL: 044343 FRAME: 0206

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

HUA-WEI INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CONSULTING INC.

arrive a ٤. 8y: 🖉

Name: Steven Chang Title: Director

301269965 92

3

PATENT REEL: 044343 FRAME: 0207

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Patent Applications

Title	Jurisdictio n	Application Number	Filing Date
MULTI-LAYER ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK AND CONTROLLING METHOD THEREOF	USA	15/152,528	5/11/2016
SIMPLIFYING APPARATUS AND SIMPLIFYING METHOD FOR NEURAL NETWORK	USA	15/182,618	6/15/2016
ARTIFICIAL NEURON AND CONTROLLING METHOD THEREOF	USA	15/243,907	8/22/2016
MULTI-LAYER NEURAL NETWORK	USA	15/242,610	8/22/2016

301269955.v2

4

PATENT REEL: 044343 FRAME: 0208

RECORDED: 12/08/2017